# OP \$40.00 4246927

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM699933

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Partial Release of Security Interest (Reel/Frame 6468/0458)	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent		12/31/2021	Bank: OHIO

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Resideo Life Care Solutions LLC (f/k/a Honeywell HomMed LLC)	
Street Address:	1985 Douglas Drive	
City:	North Golden Valley	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55422	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4246927	GENESIS TOUCH

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1568187 TM Rel B
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karen S. Cottrell
SIGNATURE:	/Karen S. Cottrell/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=B -#95352138v1 - (TRA R\_F 6468 0458)#page2.tif source=B -#95352138v1 - (TRA R\_F 6468 0458)#page3.tif source=B -#95352138v1 - (TRA R\_F 6468 0458)#page4.tif

source=B -#95352138v1 - (TRA R\_F 6468 0458)#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of December 31, 2021 (this "Release"), is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of Resideo Life Care Solutions LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a Honeywell HomMed LLC), (the "Grantor"), as follows. Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement dated as of February 12, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") and the Trademark Security Agreements (as defined below), as applicable.

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Grantor and Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), dated as of October 25, 2018, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 26, 2018 at Reel/Frame No. 6468/0451 and that certain Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), dated as of February 12, 2021, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 16, 2021 at Reel/Frame No. 7194/0069 and Grantor and Ademco Inc. entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), dated as of October 25, 2018, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 26, 2018 at Reel/Frame No. 6468/0458 (collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreements, Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks and trademark registrations, including, without limitation, the United States trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Registered Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent release its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of the Grantor, including the Released Registered Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of the Grantor, including the Released Registered Trademarks, and reassign any all rights, title and interest in the same to the Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, and at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of the Grantor, including the Released Registered Trademarks, and any and right, title and interest of the Agent in such Released Registered Trademarks, including all goodwill associated therewith, is hereby assigned, transferred, and conveyed to the Grantor.

The Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

# **EXECUTION VERSION**

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative

By \_\_\_\_\_\_Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

## Schedule 1 TRADEMARKS

# **Released Registered Trademarks**

Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
GENESIS	3090953	5/9/2005
HOMMED	2683987	2/4/2003
LIFESTREAM	3667302	8/11/2009
GENESIS TOUCH	4246927	11/12/2012

#95342836v2

**RECORDED: 01/05/2022**